Detection of Phenotype-Related Mutations of
COVID-19 via the Whole Genomic Data
Jinxiong Lv , Shikui Tu , and Lei Xu
Abstract—The coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) epidemic continues to spread rapidly around the world and nearly 20millions
people are infected. This paper utilises both single-locus analysis and joint-SNPs analysis for detection of significant single nucleotide
polymorphisms (SNPs) in the phenotypes of symptomatic versus asymptomatic, the early collection time versus the late collection time,
the old versus the young, and themale versus the female. Also, this paper analyses the relationship between any two SNPs via linkage
disequilibrium analysis, and visualises the patterns of cumulativemutations of SNPs over collection time. The results are in three folds.

until that is 66, and the number is 28 after that. The results
were shown in Table 3. There are 16 significant SNPs
(P � 0:05), 14 out of 16 are still significant after BH correc-
tion for multiple testings (PBH � 0:05). Four SNPs, includ-
ing SNP-241, SNP-3037, SNP-14408, and SNP-23403, have
the smallest P value. Of them, the SNP-241, SNP-3037 and
SNP-14408 share common mutation patterns (C ! T) while
A ! G for SNP-23403. The SNP-28881 and SNP-28882 share
common mutation patterns and their P values are equal to
1.90E-07.
Fig. 1. The flow chart of statistic-space boundary-based test.
TABLE 2
Results of Single Locus Analysis in the Symptomatic
versus Asymptomatic Study
SNP ID Position Minor Major P PBH
SNP-11083 11083 G T 6.56E-22 4.59E-20
SNP-241 241 T C 1.81E-19 6.34E-18
SNP-3037 3037 T C 1.81E-19 4.22E-18
SNP-14408 14408 T C 1.81E-19 3.17E-18
SNP-23403 23403 G A 1.81E-19 2.53E-18
SNP-28881 28881 A G 4.87E-13 5.68E-12
SNP-28882 28882 A G 4.87E-13 4.87E-12
SNP-28883 28883 C G 4.87E-13 4.26E-12
SNP-18877 18877 T C 2.74E-06 2.13E-05
SNP-25563 25563 T G 2.74E-06 1.92E-05
SNP-23248 23248 T C 3.33E-04 2.12E-03
SNP-29635 29635 T C 3.32E-03 1.94E-02
SNP-4321 4321 T C 3.59E-03 1.93E-02
SNP-18656 18656 T C 6.68E-03 3.34E-02
SNP-3025 3025 T G 4.06E-02 1.89E-01
SNP-11557 11557 T G 4.06E-02 1.78E-01
SNP-15324 15324 T C 4.06E-02 1.67E-01
SNP-15907 15907 A G 4.06E-02 1.58E-01
SNP-25810 25810 G C 4.06E-02 1.50E-01
SNP-26642 26642 T C 4.06E-02 1.42E-01
SNP-29227 29227 T G 4.06E-02 1.35E-01
SNP-29229 29229 A G 4.06E-02 1.29E-01
SNP-29303 29303 T C 4.06E-02 1.24E-01
1244 IEEE/ACM TRANSACTIONS ON COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY AND BIOINFORMATICS, VOL. 18, NO. 4, JULY/AUGUST 2021
Both SNP-23403 and SNP-23248 can be detected in con-
sidering symptom and collection time and they locate in
Spike (S) gene. Point mutations in a murine coronavirus

dynamic patterns of the average number of mutations along
with the collection time in Fig. 3.
TABLE 3
Results of Single Locus Analysis Before and After 2020/2/16
SNP ID Position Minor Major P PBH
SNP-241 241 T C 3.33E-12 2.33E-10
SNP-3037 3037 T C 3.33E-12 1.17E-10
SNP-14408 14408 T C 3.33E-12 7.77E-11
SNP-23403 23403 G A 3.33E-12 5.83E-11
SNP-28881 28881 A G 1.90E-07 2.66E-06
SNP-28882 28882 A G 1.90E-07 2.22E-06
SNP-28883 28883 C G 1.90E-07 1.90E-06
SNP-11083 11083 G T 6.71E-05 5.87E-04
SNP-18877 18877 T C 6.96E-04 5.41E-03
SNP-25563 25563 T G 6.96E-04 4.87E-03
SNP-2662 2662 T C 5.60E-03 3.56E-02
SNP-28144 28144 C T 5.60E-03 3.27E-02
SNP-29095 29095 T C 5.60E-03 3.02E-02
SNP-23248 23248 T C 9.38E-03 4.69E-02
SNP-4321 4321 T C 3.49E-02 1.63E-01
SNP-5845 5845 T A 3.49E-02 1.53E-01
TABLE 4
Top 10 SNPs of Single Locus Analysis Between
the Young and the Old
SNP ID Position Minor Major P PBH